material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company 
have occurred from April 01, 2025, to date. 

13. VOLUNTARY DELISTING OF EQUITY SHARES  

a) The Company is a PSU incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having 

paid-up share capital of INR 87,27,38,188/- (Rupees Eighty-Seven Crore 
Twenty-Seven Lakh Thirty-Eight Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Eight 
Only) divided into 8,72,72,255 (Eight Crore Seventy-Two Lakh Seventy-Two 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Five) Equity Shares of the Face Value of Rs 10/- 
each. The Equity Shares of the company were listed on the BSE. 

b) Since the Company is a PSU, the President of India, through the Ministry of 
Heavy Industries, Government of India, New Delhi, is the Promoter of the